RESOLUTION

GRANT AWARD – HAMPTON ROADS PLANNING DISTRICT COMMISSION – \$137,000

- WHEREAS, James City County has been awarded funding in the amount of \$137,000 from the Hampton Roads Planning District Commission (HRPDC) under the FY 09 Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) Homeland Security Grant Program to purchase and install a generator to augment a medical friendly shelter in James City County; and
- WHEREAS, James City County will designate the Fire Training Center within the refurbished Fire Administration building as a medical friendly shelter; and
- WHEREAS, the generator will be purchased and installed at the refurbished Fire Administration building; and

WHEREAS, the grant requires no match.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes the following budget appropriation to the Capital Projects fund:

Revenue:

HRPDC-Medical Shelter Generator

<u>\$137,000</u>

Expenditure:

Fire Administration Headquarters

\$137,000

ATTEST:

Robert C. Myddaugh Clerk to the Board Chairman, Board of Supervisors

SUPERVISOR VOTE

KENNEDY AYE

COORSON

GOODSON AYE
MCGLENNON AYE
ICENHOUR AYE
JONES AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 14th day of June,

GA HRPDC res

2011.